Manual Addendum

m UltraRide
Chassis Air Suspension

ULTRARIDE® Manual Addendum
For BARKSDALE
Height Control Valves

This document contains important information on changes to the
UltraRide Suspension system not yet reflected in the Installation
Instructions.




1.INTRODUCTION

CHANGES TO THE ULTRARIDE AIR SUSPENSION SYSTEM

Q

This UltraRide® unit is equipped with a new Barksdale height control valve in place of
the Haldex height control valve used on earlier UltraRide® suspensions. This valve
offers improved performance and reliability in many demanding UltraRide®
applications.

Please refer to the following figures for instructions on the plumbing and mounting of
this new height control valve.

IMPORTANT! It is important that Lever assembly and orientation to the Height Control

Valve be followed to ensure correct operation of Link® UltraRide® suspension.

PRODUCT INSTALLER RESPONSIBILITIES

a

a

Installer is responsible for installing the product in accordance with Link Mfg.
specifications and installation instructions.

Installer is responsible for providing proper vehicle components and attachments as
well as required or necessary clearance for suspension components, axles, wheels,
tires, and other vehicle components to ensure a safe and sound installation and
operation.

Installer is responsible for advising the owner of proper use, service and maintenance
required by the product and for supplying maintenance and other instruction as readily
available from Link Mfg.

INSTALLATION NOTES:

Q

Proper tightening of fasteners is required for proper operation. Need for proper Torque
value is indicated by wrench symbol and values will be found in Torque table below.
Failure to maintain proper torque may cause component failure resulting in accident or

injury. b

TORQUE TABLE
LOCATION FASTENER TORQUE
VALVE MOUNTING 1/4 UNC NUTS 35-45 IN-LBS
RETROFITTING VALVE BRACKET 1/4 UNC NUTS 35-45 IN-LBS
PIVOT BALL 1/4 UNC NUTS 35-45 IN-LBS
HAND TIGHT +
LINKAGE 1/4 UNC NUTS 30° TO 60°
" -~ HAND TIGHT +
PIPE FITTINGS 1/4” NPT Fittings 270° TO 450°




2. AIR LINE ROUTING SCHEMATICS

IMPORTANT ! When connecting the airline during an installation the following
procedure should be used to insure proper airline function.

Be sure fitting and airline are free of debris and airline is cut squarely.
Insert tubing into fitting until it bottoms out.

Pull on tubing to ensure airline is properly attached.

Push in on tubing again to insure full insertion.

Pull on tubing a second time to insure proper attachment

EINFRENES

Figure 2-1 shows the layout of the Barksdale valve, Fittings & Airline connections for a
single HCV system.

Plumbing Diagram for Single Barksdale Height Control Valve

~w—_ TO DRIVER'’S SIDE

AIR SPRING TO AIR

SUPPLY
PORT

| \
\ HCV ‘

TO PASSENGER'S DELIVERY PORT HOV
SIDE AIR SPRING ~a INLET PORT
HCV F
DUMP PORT~ i
=]
/) B |-
|
= HCV
Hoy — @EXHAUST PORT
DELIVERY PORT (with SHIELD FITTING)
— (PLUGGED) TO PILOT
N ¥ SUPPLY

—| PORT
FIG. 2-1




Figure 2-2 shows the layout of 2 Barksdale valves, Fittings & Airline connections for a Dual

HCV system.

Plumbing Diagram for Dual Barksdale Height Control Valves

TO PILOT
SUPPLY —
PORT HCV
DELIVERY
PORT |
' (PLUGGED) |
HCV
INLET PORT T0

HCV

HCV
TO DEL PORT
AIR SPRING LoV
INLET PORT TO AR
SUPPLY
HCV PORT
DUMP PORT
| \
2 |
- % \
SUPPLY
TEE

N

AIR SPRING
EXHAUST PORT
(with SHIELD FITTING)
DUMP Y
TEE DUMP PORT
|
%I
E B
I|
y |
] 7 N W,
/ AN
HCV HCV
EXHAUST PORT DELIVERY
(with SHIELD FITTING) PORT
(PLUGGED)

FIG. 2-2 |



3. VALVE ORIENTATION CHART

‘pabbn|d ag 1snw Jayio ayj ‘pasn si uod auo Ajuo uaypn

‘Buiids Jre ayy 01 par1dauuo0d aq yjog ued suod zH pue IO ayl

‘'umop siulod pod 1sneyxa ayl pue a|d1yan ayl
uo dn sjuiod sAemje 110d 19|Ul Y] ‘suoleluallo e uj ;310N

LEMYHAT - #2D

L8MPHAT - 4D

T
0117103140 SRIC NOI LY LN3 140
i

AT 1y
© o & el NOTLYLNTIHO NOT LY LN 140 § D
S GNOILYHAOLNGD 1Mod e
y

SNOILYINAHO AJH

Lo



ASSEMBLY DIAGRAMS
FOR FORD F450/550 PARALLELAGRAM ULTRARIDE
PART NO. 8M000035 & 8M000068

DRIVER'S SIDE VALVE ASSEMBLY PASENGER'S SIDE VALVE ASSEMBLY
USE ORIENTATION #3 (see page 5) USE ORIENTATION #4 (see page 5)

TO AIR SPRING

DUMP PORT /

§

TO AIR SPRING

INLET PORT

INLET PORT DUMP PORT

PLUG C1 PORT EXHAUST MUFFLER

PLUG C2 PORT EXHAUST MUFFLER

80002113
i) —-h ; MOUNT BRACKET

80002113 =
MOUNT BRACKET N

- \;“T( . ™
- ety .
e Irf‘ g
e el b b !
DRILL NEW 1/4” HOLE IN R 4 [

ARM 3.5” FROM PREVIOUS T R : DRILL NEW 1/4” HOLE IN 350 R A

HOLE IF NEEDED R Y ! ARM 3.5” FROM PREVIOUS )
R HOLE IF NEEDED




ASSEMBLY DIAGRAMS

FOR GMC 4500/5500 ULTRARIDE
8M000070, 8M000075, 8M000078, 8M000080, 8BM000085, & 8MO00087

Note: Valve Mount Brackets for 8M000087 are shown. Valve Mount Brackets for other suspension
part numbers will have slightly different appearance, but Valve orientation / operation will be the
same.

DRIVER'S SIDE VALVE ASSEMBLY PASENGER'’S SIDE VALVE ASSEMBLY
USE ORIENTATION #1 (see page 5) USE ORIENTATION #2 (see page 5)
TO AIR SPRING INLET PORT TOAIR SPRING INLET PORT

PLUG C1 PORT EXHAUST MUFFLER
PLUG C2 PORT EXHAUST MUFFLER




O

1

Link Mfg. Ltd.
223 15th St. NE
Sioux Center, IA USA
51250-2120

(712) 722-4874

http://www.linkmfg.com/



